SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1881

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending Lucas Vincent and Chaz Lawrence.

WHEREAS, Olathe North junior Lucas Vincent won the Wrestling State Championship, for the 285 pound weight class, with an 11-4 victory; and

WHEREAS, The state title was the first for Vincent after finishing second as a sophomore; and

WHEREAS, Lucas Vincent will not wrestle as a senior so as to focus on his dream of playing NCAA Division I football; and

WHEREAS, Olathe South senior Chaz Lawrence won the Wrestling State Championship, for the 125 pound weight class, with an exciting 4-2 overtime victory; and

WHEREAS, This state title was particularly satisfying after fourth place finishes in his sophomore and junior years; and

WHEREAS, In capturing the championship, Chaz finished with a sterling record of 46-1 for the season; and

WHEREAS, The accomplishments of these two athletes in a sport as physically demanding as wrestling indicates their high level of commitment and hard work: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend Lucas Vincent and Chaz Lawrence on their outstanding seasons and that we wish them success in their future endeavors; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate be directed to provide four enrolled copies of this resolution to Senator Karin Brownlee.

Senate Resolution No. 1881 was sponsored by Senators Brownlee, Colyer and Lynn.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the SENATE, and was adopted by that body

President of the Senate.
Secretary of the Senate.